statement of comprehensive income and within the segment
information, corresponding reclassifications were made of
earnings components attributable to the discontinued operation
(earnings components of the discontinued subsidiaries; deconsol-
idation result; directly attributable disposal costs; other income
and expenses directly attributable to the discontinued operation)
to the item 'Result from discontinued operations'. The composition
of this item is tabulated in section A.2.2.3 of the consolidated
financial statements. For the comparative period, the reclassifi-
cations within the statement of comprehensive income and within
the segment information were made retrospectively, see also the
following section.

A.7.3. Adjustments within the statement of comprehensive
income for the comparative period

The following table shows which items within the statement of
comprehensive income (in the presentation of profit or loss for the
period) have been adjusted for the period from 1 January 2021 to
31 December 2021 due to the matters described in section A.7.2:

(in T€) 1.1.2021 to 31.12.2021
(adjusted)

1.1.2021 to 31.12.2021
(before adjustment)

Adjustment
discontinued

operation

Revenues 1,285,988 1,304,459 -18,471

Other operating income 8,706 8,706 0

Other own work capitalised 6,877 6,877 0

Capitalised contract costs -1,020 -1,020 0

Cost of materials/cost of purchased services -875,272 -887,927 12,655

Personnel expenses -254,966 -260,124 5,158

Depreciation and amortisation of property, plant and equipment,
intangible assets and rights of use -43,597 -44,044 447

Impairment losses on financial assets including reversals
of impairment losses -552 -578 26

Other operating expenses -47,209 -48,912 1,703

Interest and similar income 1,950 1,950 0

Interest and similar expenses -3,759 -3,798 39

Other financial result Income 5 5 0

Other financial result Expenses -2,337 -2,337 0

Currency gains/losses 22 22 0

Income taxes -26,476 -28,416 1,940

Result from discontinued operations 224,637 228,134 -3,497

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CANCOM SE

 87

B. Notes to the consolidated balance sheet

B.1. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents exclusively include bank balances due at
any time and cash in hand. In the reporting period, restricted bank
balances amounting to T€ 1,010 were reported in the balance sheet
item "other current financial assets".

B.2. Non-current assets and disposal groups held for
sale and related liabilities

In view of the sale of HPM Incorporated in the reporting period
(see section A.2.2.3 of the consolidated financial statements for
further details), the criteria for classification as "held for sale"